



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR**

**WRIT PETITION NO.527 OF 2026**

MOHD BASHIR MOHD UMAR AND ANOTHER

VERSUS

MOHD ATA MOHD UMAR ANR OTHERS

|                                                                                                           |                           |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------|
| Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders | Court's or Judge's orders |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------|

Mr. Apurv De, Advocate for Petitioners.

**CORAM : PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.**

**DATED : 20<sup>th</sup> JANUARY 2026**

1. Heard learned Advocate for the petitioners.
  
2. The petitioners have challenged the Award, passed by the Lok-Adalat in R.C.S No.166 of 2025, dated 13.09.2025, by contending that the parties to the said suit have obtained the Award by acting in collusion and to the detriment to the rights of the petitioners. Reliance is placed on judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of *Dilip Mehta Vs. Rakesh Gupta and Others, [2025 SCC Online SC 2737]*.
  
3. In view of the controversy involved, issue notice to the respondents, returnable after four weeks.
  
4. The petitioners are permitted to serve the respondents by private mode, in addition to regular mode of service and file affidavit of service in that regard by next date.

5. It is submitted that the petitioners are having possession of the suit property, with respect to which the impugned Award is passed, and therefore, interim relief is prayed for.

6. It view of this, parties are directed to maintain status quo till next date.

**(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.)**

asd